

No. 09-1036

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID L. HENDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

THOMAS W. STOEVER, JR.  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY FRANZE  
R. STANTON JONES  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@aporter.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. ALL INDICIA OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT CONFIRM THAT SECTION 7266(a) IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL.....	17
A. The Statutory Text Refutes A Juris- dictional Reading.....	18
B. The Statutory Structure Refutes A Jurisdictional Reading .....	21
C. The Statutory History And Purposes Refute A Jurisdictional Reading.....	23
D. The Pro-Veteran Canon Of Statutory Construction Removes Any Doubt As To Congressional Intent.....	29
II. THE TIME LIMIT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW IN A CLOSELY ANALOG- OUS DISABILITY CONTEXT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL.....	30
A. The Time Limit To Seek Judicial Review Of Social Security Benefit Denials Is Not Jurisdictional.....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Social Security And Veterans’ Disability Contexts Are Indistinguishable In The Relevant Respects...	32
III. <i>BOWLES</i> IS INAPPOSITE IN THE VETERANS CONTEXT.....	34
A. Unlike The Statute In <i>Bowles</i> , Section 7266(a) Speaks To The Obligation Of A Litigant, Not The Power Of The Court .....	36
B. There Is No Settled Tradition Of Treating Time Limits In The Veterans Context As Jurisdictional.....	37
C. The Veterans Context Fundamentally Differs From The Court-to-Court Context Of <i>Bowles</i> .....	39
D. The Appellate Review Performed By The Veterans Court Does Not Mean That The Time Limit Is Jurisdictional.....	44
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S RELIANCE ON OTHER DISSIMILAR CONTEXTS IS MISPLACED.....	49
A. The Immigration Context Is Inapposite.....	49
B. The Hobbs Act Context Is Inapposite.	51
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-2574, 2009 WL 1424093 (Vet. App. May 22, 2009) .....	25
<i>Arbas v. Nicholson</i> , 403 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	17, 19, 21, 37
<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).....	46
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	21
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	9, 28
<i>Batten v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-1158, 2009 WL 3236275 (Vet. App. Oct. 9, 2009).....	25
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	2
<i>Bove v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-1468, 2010 WL 318524 (Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2010) .....	25
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Brandenburg v. Principi</i> , 371 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	15, 30
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988).....	35
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	45
<i>DiBlasi v. Comm’r of Social Security</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 401 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	47
<i>Doctors Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 2788564 (7th Cir. July 16, 2010).....	48
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	17
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	37
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009).....	15, 28
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	50-51
<i>Henderson v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 217 (2008) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	18
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	18
<i>Irwin v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 128 (2009) .....	25
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	37-38
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	45
<i>Jones v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 247 (2008) .....	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	29
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Films Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	20
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	22-23
<i>Mapu v. Nicholson</i> , 397 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>McCartey v. Massanari</i> , 298 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	35
<i>Norman v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-0228, 2010 WL 1710732 (Vet. App. Apr. 28, 2010) .....	25
<i>Percy v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 37 (2009) .....	45
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) (per curiam) .....	2-3
<i>Posey v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 406 (2010) .....	25
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	20
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	22
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009).....	30
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	16, 33, 40, 47
<i>Snyder v. Barnhart</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	47-48
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	16, 49, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Torres v. Barnhart</i> , 417 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Traylor v. Astrue</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Del. 2009).....	47
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 130 S. Ct. 584 (2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	14, 19, 21, 26

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....	50
17 U.S.C. § 411 .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 46 .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 211 (1982).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 511 .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 1131 .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 3404 (1988).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5101 .....	4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	5, 24, 41
38 U.S.C. § 5104 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 5107 .....	5, 24
38 U.S.C. § 5904 .....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7101 .....	5, 41, 42
38 U.S.C. § 7101A.....	42
38 U.S.C. § 7102 .....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7104 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7105 .....	5-6, 45, 46
38 U.S.C. § 7106 .....	45
38 U.S.C. § 7107 .....	41, 45
38 U.S.C. § 7108 .....	45
38 U.S.C. § 7251 .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7252 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7254 .....	43
38 U.S.C. § 7261 .....	22, 23
38 U.S.C. § 7262 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7263 .....	7-8, 22
38 U.S.C. § 7264 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7265 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7266 .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7267 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7268 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7269 .....	22
38 U.S.C. § 7292 .....	2, 8, 42, 46
42 U.S.C. § 405 .....	31, 32, 33, 48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	19
Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950 (Hobbs Act), ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129 .....	16, 51
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	43
Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006)...	6
Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330, 116 Stat. 2820 .....	29
Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-389, 122 Stat. 4145 .....	29
Veterans Education and Benefits Expan- sion Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-103, 115 Stat. 976 .....	29
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	7, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Veterans Millennium Health Care and Benefits Act, Pub. L. No. 106-117, 113 Stat. 1545 (1999).....	29
38 C.F.R. § 3.103 .....	5, 24, 41
38 C.F.R. § 19.35 .....	6
38 C.F.R. § 20.700 .....	6, 7, 24, 41
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	8, 34
Fed. R. App. P. 26.....	49-50
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts, Table B-5 (2000-2009 reports).....	43
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1546 (9th ed. 2009)..	19
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Reed Elsevier</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (No. 08-103).....	20, 21, 36
Brief for the United States, <i>Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (No. 07-1209).....	32, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....	4, 23, 24, 41
President Barack Obama, Remarks in Address to the Nation on the End of Combat Operations in Iraq (Aug. 31, 2010).....	3
James T. O’Reilly, <i>Burying Caesar: Replacement of the Veterans Appeals Process Is Needed to Provide Fairness to Claimants</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 223 (2001).....	27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James D. Ridgway, <i>Why So Many Remands?: A Comparative Analysis of Appellate Review by the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims</i> , 1 Veterans L. Rev. 113 (2009) .....	28, 32, 43
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988) .....	7, 14, 23, 31
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, 2000-2009 Annual Reports .....	3, 8, 43
U.S. Dep't of Defense, U.S. Casualty Status Report (Sept. 7, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.defense.gov/news/casualty.pdf">http://www.defense.gov/news/casualty.pdf</a> .....	3
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Fiscal Year 2009 Report of the Chairman, Board of Veterans' Appeals .....	6, 27, 41
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, FY 2009 Performance and Accountability Report, Executive Summary (2009) .....	3
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, How Do I Appeal?, VA Pamphlet 01-02-02A (Apr. 2002) .....	6, 41
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, The Origin of the VA Motto .....	3
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-910T, Veterans' Disability Benefits: Preliminary Findings on Claims Processing Trends and Improvement Efforts (2009) ..	27
Paul R. Verkuil & Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>Alternative Approaches to Judicial Review of Social Security Disability Cases</i> , 55 Admin. L. Rev. 731 (2003) .....	43, 47
